

**S285055**

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

S.M., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER  
GUARDIAN AD LITEM, SOCORRO M.,  
*Plaintiff and Petitioner,*

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA,  
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,  
*Respondent;*

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Real Party in Interest.*

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIV. 5, CASE NO. B337359  
HON. RICHARD FRUIN, TRIAL JUDGE  
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CASE NO. BC704733

---

**REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

**MASRY LAW FIRM, APC**  
Louanne Masry, SBN 190559  
2629 Townsgate Road, Suite 205  
Westlake Village, California 91361  
Telephone: (805) 719-3550  
Email: masrylawfirm@gmail.com

**THE SIMON LAW GROUP, LLP**  
Robert T. Simon, SBN 238095  
Travis E. Davis, SBN 291776  
34 Hermosa Avenue  
Hermosa Beach, California 90254  
Telephone: (855) 855-8910  
Email: robert@justiceteam.com  
travis@justiceteam.com

**ESNER, CHANG, BOYER & MURPHY**  
Stuart B. Esner, SBN 105666  
Holly N. Boyer, SBN 221788  
234 East Colorado Boulevard, Suite 975  
Pasadena, California 91101  
Telephone: (626) 535-9860  
Email: sesner@ecbm.law; hboyer@ecbm.law

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF AND PETITIONER**

---

---

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

INTRODUCTION..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The District Does Not Discuss Let Alone Dispute The Issue Plaintiff  
Presents For Review..... 5

II. The District Fails To Justify The Trial Court’s Ruling That The  
District Met Its Initial Burden Of Proof Under Section 1106(e),  
Justifying A Hearing Under Section 783. .... 7

III. The District Also Does Not Justify The Trial Court’s Ruling That  
The Evidence Submitted At The Section 783 Hearing Warranted  
Proceeding To The Third Stage Of The Analysis Under  
Section 352. .... 12

IV. The District Fails To Demonstrate That The Trial Court Engaged In  
The Required “Probing Inquiry” Under Section 352. .... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT ..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Doe v. Superior Court (Mountain View School Dist.)*  
(2023) 15 Cal.5th 40 ..... 8, 12, 13, 14

*Iloh v. Regents of Univ. of California*  
(2023) 87 Cal. App. 5th 513 ..... 8

*Mendez v. Superior Court*  
(1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 557 ..... 10

*People v. Fontana*  
(2010) 49 Cal.4th 351 ..... 4

*People v. Rioz*  
(1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 905 ..... 4

*People v. Thomas*  
(2012) 53 Cal. 4th 771 ..... 6

*Torres v. Friedman*  
(1985) 169 Cal. App. 3d 880 ..... 15

*Williams v. Superior Court*  
(2017) 3 Cal.5th 531 ..... 10

**Statutes**

Code of Civil Procedure section 2030.410..... 9

Evidence Code section 352 ..... 12, 14, 16

Evidence Code section 783 .....*passim*

Evidence Code section 783(a)..... 7, 12

Evidence Code section 783(b)..... 7, 10, 11, 12

Evidence Code section 783(c)..... 12

Evidence Code section 983 ..... 5

Evidence Code section 1106 ..... 4, 5, 9, 17

Evidence Code section 1106(a)..... 4

Evidence Code section 1106(e).....*passim*
